10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2007 S ] B ] N O . ' ’ 3

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 24 2007

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FIRST SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $40,741,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
2007-2008, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
the first senatorial district, as follows:

1. Hilo high school
Design, construction, and
equipment for a gymnasium,
including the demolition of the
existing gym, if necessary, ground
and site improvements, equipment,

and appurtenances.

Design $1,000
Construction §9,998,000
Equipment $1,000
Total funding $10,000,000

2007-1195 SB SMA.doc s

ERURE DR MENEN0




S.B. NO. /813

2. Waiakea high school

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

3.

4,

Design and construction of
feotbhall field improvements,
including track improvements, as
necegsary, ground and site

improvements, equipment, and

appurtenances.
Design $1,000
Construction $4,000,000

Total funding

Waimea middle school

Design, construction, and
equipment for a classroom
building, ground and site

improvements, equipment, and

appurtenances.

Design $1,000,000
Construction $14,000,000
Equipment $100,000

Total funding

Waiakea intermediate school

2007-1155 SB SMA.doc

$4,001,000

515,100,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 3

5.

6.

S.B. NO

Design, construction, and
equipment for air conditioning
upgrades for the library, ground
and site improvements, eguipment,

and appurtenances.

Design $24,000
Construction $168,000
Equipment $48,000

Total funding

Waimea elementary school

Hilo

Design and construction of
upgrades to parking area,
including improvements for a
pick-up and drop-off area, ground
and site improvements, equipment,
and appurtenances.

Total funding

medical center

Upgrade and expand current
cardiovascular suite; provide full
cardiovascular services without

disruption to current services,

193

$240,000

$600,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 4

7.

A.

S.B.NO./3/13

includes peripheral and coronary
vegsel procedures.

Total funding

Wailoa small boat harbor

Design and construction for

improvements at the Wailoa small

boat harbor, including maintenance
dredging, safety improvements, and

other related work.

Design £100,000
Construction 3700,000
Total funding

Design and construction of a

second boat launch ramp below the

Wailoa river bridge.

Design $250, 000
Construction $1,750,000

Total funding

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

$8,000,000

$800,000

$2,000,000

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

2007-1195 SB SMA.doc

1 S8
{ 0

3



10

11

12

13

Page 5

S.B.NO. 18/3

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

unencumnbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended as

follows:

(1)

The sums appropriated in items 1 to 5 shall be
expended by the department of education;

The sum appropriated in item 6 shall be expended by
the department of health; and

The sums appropriated in item 7 shall be expended by

the department of land and natural resources.

SECTICON 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007.

2007-1195

MENREHENR

INTRODUCED BY: A\ *

SB SMA.doc .

BN




S.B. N'o.,_,s Ia

Report Title:
CIP; lst Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 1st

senatorial district.

2007-1195

TRECRRNRRR




