JAN 2 4 2007

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIRST SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$40,741,000, or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
5	2007-2008, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
6	the first senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. Hilo high school
8	Design, construction, and
9	equipment for a gymnasium,
10	including the demolition of the
11	existing gym, if necessary, ground
12	and site improvements, equipment,
13	and appurtenances.
14	Design \$1,000
15	Construction \$9,998,000
16	Equipment \$1,000
17	Total funding \$10,000,000

S.B. NO. 1813

1	2. Waiakea high school				
2		Design and construction of			
3		football field improvements,			
4		including track improvements, as			
5		necessary, ground and site			
6		improvements, equipment, and			
7		appurtenances.			
8		Design \$1,000			
9		Construction \$4,000,000			
10		Total funding \$4	,001,000		
11	3.	Waimea middle school			
12		Design, construction, and			
13		equipment for a classroom			
14		building, ground and site			
15		improvements, equipment, and			
16		appurtenances.			
17		Design \$1,000,000			
18		Construction \$14,000,000			
19		Equipment \$100,000			
20		Total funding \$15	,100,000		
21	4.	Waiakea intermediate school			

S.B. NO. 1813

1			Design, construction, and				
2		equipment for air conditioning					
3			upgrades for the library, ground				
4			and site improvements, equipment,				
5			and appurtenances.				
6			Design	\$24,000			
7			Construction	\$168,000			
8			Equipment	\$48,000			
9			Total funding		\$240,000		
10	5.	Waime	ea elementary school				
11			Design and construction of				
12			upgrades to parking area,				
13			including improvements for a				
14			pick-up and drop-off area, groun	nd			
15			and site improvements, equipment	; ₁			
16			and appurtenances.				
17			Total funding		\$600,000		
18	б.	Hilo	medical center				
19			Upgrade and expand current				
20			cardiovascular suite; provide fu	111			
21			cardiovascular services without				
22			disruption to current services,				

1		includes peripheral and cord	onary		
2		vessel procedures.			
3		Total funding		\$8,000,000	
4	7. Wailoa small boat harbor				
5	Α.	Design and construction for			
6	improvements at the Wailoa small				
7	boat harbor, including maintenance				
8		dredging, safety improvement	s, and		
9		other related work.			
10		Design	\$100,000		
11		Construction	\$700,000		
12		Total funding		\$800,000	
13	В.	Design and construction of a	L		
14		second boat launch ramp belo	w the		
15		Wailoa river bridge.			
16		Design	\$250,000		
17		Construction	\$1,750,000		
18		Total funding		\$2,000,000	
19	SECT	TION 2. The appropriation made	le for the capita	al	
20	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
21	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is				

- 1 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
- 2 unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.
- 3 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 4 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended as
- 5 follows:
- 6 (1) The sums appropriated in items 1 to 5 shall be
- 8 (2) The sum appropriated in item 6 shall be expended by
 9 the department of health; and

expended by the department of education;

- 10 (3) The sums appropriated in item 7 shall be expended by
 11 the department of land and natural resources.
- 12 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007.

13

7

TNTRODUCED BY

11 28

Report Title:

CIP; 1st Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 1st senatorial district.